Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Wednesday, 13th April, 2022
at 4.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Virtual Meeting

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Maria McKay
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk

Executive Director Communities, Culture &
Homes

Mary D’Arcy

Tel: 023 8083 4611
Email: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors, G Galton, B Harris, Laurent, Leggett,
McEwing, Noon, J Payne, Spicer, Stead and Streets.

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with
licences for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005,
including:-

e Determination of applications for
review of premises licences and
club premises certificates;
e Determination of representations to
applications for premises licences
and club premises certificates,
variations and various permits;
o Determination of police objections
to applications for:
¢ Variation of designated
premises supervisors

e Transfer of premises licences

e Personal licences for the sale of
alcohol

o Determination of objections to
temporary event notices.

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant

representations may address the

meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest. New matters, not
raised within a written representation,
can not be relied upon at the hearing.

When dealing with Licensing Act

matters the Sub-Committee must

only take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

e prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

e prevention of public nuisance

e protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with

Gambling Act matters the Sub

Committee must only take into

account the statutory Licensing

Objectives below:-

e Preventing g
[...]
the taking of professional advice from officers;

e respect for human rights;

e a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;

e setting out what options have been considered,;

e setting out reasons for the decision; and

e clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision-making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CATTLE
STEAKHOUSE, 14-15 HANOVER BUILDINGS, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 1JX (Pages
1-112)

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER

SUBJECT

DATE OF HEARING
REPORT OF

E-mail

Application Date :

Application Valid :

Agenda Iltem 6

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF
A PREMISES LICENCE - Cattle Steakhouse 14 - 15 Hanover
Buildings Southampton SO14 1JX

13th April 2022 16.00 hrs

SERVICE DIRECTOR — COMMUNITIES,CULTURE AND HOMES
licensing@southampton.gov.uk

24th February 2022 Application Received 24th February 2022

24th February 2022  Reference : 2022/00692/01SPRV

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory?

Satisfactory
Safeguarding Children

Satisfactory
Fire Service

Objection
Environmental Health - Licensing

No Response
Home Office

Page 1
001




Public Health Manager

No Response

Planning & Sustainability - Development Control -

Licensing

Satisfactory

Police - Licensing

Satisfactory

Trading Standards

No Response

Other Representations

Name Address Contributor Type
Flat 15 Hanover Buildings Resident
_ Southampton
Resident S014 1IX

Legal Implications

The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an application
for variation of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a presumption of
grant of an application for variation of a premises licence, subject to the determination of the
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

o the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
o the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;
e its own statement of licensing policy
¢ the Statutory Guidance
An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities sought.

An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any other
person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to
grant the application or against any conditions imposed.

In considering this application the sub-committee is obliged to consider the application in accordance, in
particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of
natural justice

The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence
submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time limits, will be
allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in their written representation.
Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a written representation should be
served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in order to allow proper consideration. A
failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in advance is likely to mean it cannot be produced
or relied up at the hearing.

The sub-committee must also have regard to:

Page 2
002



e The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

e The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the
rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect
another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society.
The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Copies of the application for variation of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed
to this report.

Equality Act 2010

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act. It
also requires the Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between persons
who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. This means having due
regard to the need to removing or minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of
persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice and promoting
understanding. The relevant protected characteristics are: age; disability; gender reassignment;
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation.

SUMMARY

This application is for a variation to their current licence to add Recorded and Live Music and
increase the Supply by Retail of Alcohol from midnight to 01.00. Late Night Refreshment has
not been requested as this is already 01.00.

Applicant Mr. Clark Smith
Designated Premises Supervisor Mohammod Rahman

Licensable Activities.

Live music
Monday 12:00 - 01.00
Tuesday 12:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 12:00 - 01:00
Thursday 12:00 - 01:00
Friday 12:00 - 01.00
Saturday 12:00 - 01:00
Sunday 12:00 - 01.00

Page 3
003



Recorded music
Monday 12:00 - 01.00
Tuesday 12:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 12:00 - 01:00
Thursday 12:00 - 01:00
Friday 12:00 - 01:.00
Saturday 12:00 - 01:00
Sunday 12:00 - 01.00

Provision of late night refreshment
Monday 23:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 23:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 23:00 - 01:00
Thursday  23:00 - 01:00
Friday 23:00 -01:00
Saturday 23:00 - 01:00
Sunday 23:00 - 01:00

Supply by retail of alcohol
Monday 12:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 12:00 - 01.00
Wednesday 12:00 - 01:00
Thursday 12:00 - 01.00
Friday 12:00 - 01:00
Saturday 12:00 - 01.00
Sunday 12:00 - 01:00

This application has received one Public Representation and a Representation from
Environmental Health.

Included in this Report

Application

Noise Impact Assessment

Current Licence

Environmental Health Objection

Public Representation (12 Documents in report which include e-mail chains
repeated. Any e-mails dated before June 2021 relate to previous revoked licence)
Hearing Procedure

Page 4
004



SOUTHAMPTON AND EASTLEIGH LICENSING PARTNERSHIP

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We Clark Smith
(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises de
[...]
AGEMENT PLAN
7.1  Proposed Extended Music Hours

The purpose of this Noise Management Plan is to ensure the existing premises operates correctly should the hours of
extension be granted between 23:00 — 01:00 hrs 7 days a week and continues to operate throughout its operational

lifespan.

This section contains the procedures the venue owners and operators will employ to ensure the noise emitted from

the in house music system is kept, not only to a maximum permitted level.

7.2  Hours of Operation

The music will be played between the following additional times.

Monday to Saturday 23:00 pm to 01:00 am
Sunday/Bank holidays 23:00 pm to 01:00 am

7.3 Noise Minimising Procedures

The following procedures should be implemented and retained thereafter at the existing venue between the hours of

23:00 — 01:00 when background music is proposed to be played.

7.4 Team Training

All staff is to be trained on the usage of the audio equipment on site and the importance to keep doors closed to the
main restaurant between the hours of 23:00 — 01:00. Furthermore, all staff are to be vigilant and ensure that music is

ceased at 01:00 hrs without fail, both internally and externally.

7.5 Equipment Set Up

The limiter is to be supplied and installed by a qualified audio engineer and once completed the maximum noise levels
detailed within this report set on the system and verified by ourselves via an onsite test in the presence of the audio
engineers. Once completed Sound Advice Acoustics Ltd are to issue a noise limiter verification certificate to the

council for approval.

Acoustic Consultants and Engineers Page 17 of 37

Page 39
039



Report Reference: SA—-7012
Report Date: December 2021

7.6 Equipment Installation

Any noise limiter is to be installed within a tamper proof case or selected that only the installation team of audio

engineers can adjust. This will prevent any unauthorised alteration of the audio equipment.

Management to undertake periodic inspections of the audio equipment and ensure the unit is still functioning
correctly and report any defects as soon as possible. If defects are detected, the unit should be inspected by the

audio engineers and any faults rectified and the noise limiter re-set to the stipulated noise levels.

7.7 List of Assumption

The following assumptions have been made in order to ascertain an operational noise level from the existing venue

between the proposed hours of 23:00 — 01:00.

Music to be played within the maximum permitted levels as detailed within this report.

Limiter to be fitted externally within the open seating area facing the Strand.
e Limiter to be set to ensure the stipulated noise levels cannot be exceeded.

All music to cease at 01:00 hrs.

7.8  Complaints Procedure

Observe good neighbour procedures and dealing with any complaints in a speedy and sympathetic manner. On
receiving a noise related complaint inform the Duty Manager who will be responsible for relaying this information to

the owners of the venue.

Contact Sound Advice Acoustics Ltd and advise them of the complaint and take further advice as how best to
investigate the complaint and resolve in a timely manner. The council may or may not need to be notified and advice

should be taken on the specific merit of any complaint.

Acoustic Consultants and Engineers Page 18 of 37

Page 40
040



Report Reference: SA—-7012
Report Date: December 2021

8 NPPF & NPSE

The National Planning Policy Framework 2021 (NPPF) and assessments to the Noise Policy Statement for England 2010
(NPSE) should be made in conjunction with each other. Paragraphs 185 - 188 of the National Planning Policy

Framework 2021 (NPPF) states the following:

Paragraph 185 Planning policies and decisions should also ensure that new development is appropriate for its
location taking into account the likely effects (including cumulative effects) of pollution on health, living conditions
and the natural environment, as well as the potential sensitivity of the
[...]
les' license was taken from them last year due to COVID breaches where people were
caught drinking and smoking actually inside whilst at a time where all restaurants were
supposed to be shut. Not long after, they have been able to skirt around the authorities by having
a licence issued under a different name. However, it is clearly the same owner. The evidence of
this is that the owner/manager of cattle has a uncommon Porsche car with a "CTTLE" plate.
This is parked in one of the taxi bays outside the property most days. Please attached pictures.

This situation has been really affecting my quality of sleep and stress as having to deal with
anti-social situations due to the premises below. I feel any further expansion of the steakhouse
and extension of their licence would further erode my right to peaceful enjoyment as per my
tenancy agreement. If the application is granted, it is just legitimising the out of license actions
and complete disregard of their opening hours/license conditions. Considering their application
was submitted before the attached video of 23rd of Feb where they are blasting music out the
front of the steakhouse and in the Shisha bar with a lock happening.

Page 69
069



Page 70
070



Page 71
071



Page 72
072



Page 73
073



LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB - COMMITTEE
DECISION OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 MARCH 2021
REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE
CATTLE STEAKHOUSE
14-15 HANOVER BUILDINGS SOUTHAMPTON SO14 1EA

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

This hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed live online for
the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.

The Sub Committee considered the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
and Regulations 2005 (as amended). The Sub Committee also took into consideration the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998.

The Sub Committee also had due regard for the Equality Act 2010. The Council’s statement of
Licensing Policy and statutory guidance was taken into account. In reaching its decision the Sub
Committee was mindful of Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution, so far as it was
applicable.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for review of the premises licence at
Cattle Steakhouse, 14-15 Hanover Buildings, Southampton, SO14 1EA. The application to review
related to two licensing objectives: The prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.

The Sub Committee took into account the written report presented by the Service Director,
Communities, Culture and Homes, as well as video and written evidence submitted to the Sub
Committee by Hampshire Constabulary in advance of the hearing. The panel also received written
representations from the Licensing Authority, Public Health, and the Premises Licence Holder.

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally today, by all
parties. The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant PC Hawley and the Licensing Officer Karen
Head and Phil Gilbert, Public Health. Mr Nazim Ahmed was also in attendance and addressed the
Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with the Licensing
Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

In light of all of the above the Sub-Committee:
RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked.
Reasons

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application of PC Mark Hawley. It has given due
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted
statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally today, by all
parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998,
Section 17 have been considered whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee considered all the options set out in Section 52(4) Licensing Act 2003 (namely):

Page 74
074



To modify the conditions of the licence

To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
To remove the DPS

To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months
e To revoke the licence

The Sub-Committee was concerned that this was a very serious incident, which breached the
Coronavirus regulations, which in turn impinged on the licensing objectives of the prevention of
crime and disorder and public safety.

At the time of the event the country was in national lockdown with regulations in place for public
safety. Hospitality premises were permitted only to provide food to be taken away and eaten off
site. Coronavirus regulations were breached when customers were allowed to eat and drink on the
premises. Mr Nazim Ahmed failed to acknowledge the regulations in place or his responsibility for
ensuring staff and public safety on the premises.

Additionally, he failed to recognise the seriousness of the threat to public health that Covid 19
represents and the importance of behaving in accordance with both the legislative provisions and
government guidance in order to control its spread, thus disregarding the potential harm placed on
the general public.

On the arrival of the police, a number of customers were warned to exit through a staff door, not
the public exit. None of the staff or customers were adhering to regulatory safety measures. No face
masks were worn, and no social distancing was in place and there was evidence that smoking was
taking place in doors.

Whilst the Sub-Committee considered the reasons given for people to be on the premises at the
time, there was no acceptable reason for eating, drinking and smoking to be taking place on site.
Evidence of illegal activity taking place suggested that this was not a single event. The absence of
CCTV footage (which breached a condition of the licence) as requested by Hampshire Constabulary,
meant that there was no proof to the contrary.

The Sub-Committee felt that Mr Ahmed’s lack of knowledge for his responsibilities as DPS and
Premises Licence Holder, in view of the current pandemic and the period of national lockdown, was
a serious concern. The issues highlighted could not be resolved by modification of conditions or
excluding a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. This was because the offences related
to non-licensable activities. Removal of the DPS would still leave Mr Ahmed in control as the
premises licence holder. The gravity of the incident meant that suspension was not appropriate.

As DPS, Mr Ahmed had failed in his duties and responsibilities and there was a concern that he was
putting profit before public safety. The Sub-Committee deliberated long and hard and came to the
conclusion that revoking the licence was the only proportionate response to promote the licensing
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.

There is a statutory right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of
formal notification, which will set out that right in full.

Page 75
075



Page 76
076



Page 77
077



06/03/2022, 15:06 Gmail - RE: Cattle Steakhouse

| am writing this email following a conversation with a member of the licensing team to confirm the opening hours of the
above premises due to a number of complaints arising recently, particularly late at night. I include all relevant
authorities

on recommendation from the licensing department.

1. Loud music. Venue is situated underneath a number of residential flats and, from my understanding they are
only permitted to play music until 17am, however on many

occasions | have experienced loud music being played into the early hours, often accompanied by patrons
shouting and singing whilst still in the venue. This is compounded by the fact that music is often playing from the
‘shisha bar ’ of the venue which is

partially enclosed by a shutter but allows sound to travel. | attach a video taken at 1.15am this morning (Sunday
20th September) from inside my residence which shows the noise. On this occasion this culminated in myself
having to get out of bed at 1.45 this

morning and go and ask them to turn the music off. This was met with a not so serious reaction from the
member of staff who seemed to shrug the issue off.

2. Opening hours/drinking up time. | understand that these premises are licensed to serve food and alcoholic
drinks until 12. On many occasions, particularly since

the ceasing of lockdown restrictions, | have witnessed many people (more than reasonably can be accounted
by staff members) in the restaurant or the ‘shisha lounge’ still drinking long past their licensed hours. Whilst |
appreciate that ‘drinking up time’

is added to their licensed hours and is not a fixed time frame, the numerous instances where this has been an
issue have not been a mere few minutes, but, as mentioned, into the early hours of the morning.

3. As an additional note on points 1 &2 during conversations with the licensing team | have been able to confirm
that none of the events/instances above have been

exceptions due to approval of Temporary Event Notifications which would have extended the hours.
4. Gathering at front of premises- As a consequence of the first two points raised | have noticed late at night large
groups of people congregating out the front of

the venue, directly below the residence windows. This of course due to the time of night, the intoxication of
patrons and lack of security staff often results in arguments and screaming and shouting, which from all
appearances is not challenged by staff of

the venue. More concerning is that it appears even after their licensed hours, there are still people coming and
going from the venue, and congregating outside, further exacerbated by the issues below.
5. Apparent Drug use - as shown in the attached video, there has become an issue with people congregating
outside the rear service entrance to the venue smoking marijuan
[...]
tach a video taken at 1.15am this morning (Sunday 20th September) from inside my
residence which shows the noise. On this occasion this culminated in myself having to get out of bed at 1.45 this
morning and go and ask them to turn the music off. This was met with a not so serious reaction from the member
of staff who seemed to shrug the issue off.

2. Opening hours/drinking up time. | understand that these premises are licensed to serve food and alcoholic drinks
until 12. On many occasions, particularly since the ceasing of lockdown restrictions, | have withessed many people
(more than reasonably can be accounted by staff members) in the restaurant or the ‘shisha lounge’ still drinking
long past their licensed hours. Whilst | appreciate that ‘drinking up time’ is added to their licensed hours and is not
a fixed time frame, the numerous instances where this has been an issue have not been a mere few minutes, but,
as mentioned, into the early hours of the morning.

3. As an additional note on points 1 &2 during conversations with the licensing team | have been able to confirm that
none of the events/instances above have been exceptions due to approval of Temporary Event Notifications which
would have extended the hours.

4. Gathering at front of premises- As a consequence of the first two points raised | have noticed late at night large
groups of people congregating out the front of the venue, directly below the residence windows. This of course due
to the time of night, the intoxication of patrons and lack of security staff often results in arguments and screaming
and shouting, which from all appearances is not challenged by staff of the venue. More concerning is that it
appears even after their licensed hours, there are still people coming and going from the venue, and congregating
outside, further exacerbated by the issues below.

5. Apparent Drug use - as shown in the attached video, there has become an issue with people congregating outside
the rear service entra
[...]
hearing, including the impeding of the giving of proper evidence.

A party may have asked for someone else to appear at the hearing to make a point or
points that may help the Sub-Committee reach a decision. It is up to the Sub-Committee
to decide whether that person should be heard, although permission will not be refused
unreasonably. Such a person is referred to as a “witness” in this procedure.

Where application has been made, in advance of the hearing, that it should be
conducted in private (e.g. by the Police in review or summary review proceedings)
reports shall be prepared and presented as confidential so that the Committee can make
a meaningful determination in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 to exclude the press and public. It is important to note that
reports presenting Licensing Act 2003 matters are not required to be published in
advance. However, certain limited information must be published in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Licensing Authority’s Register) (Other Information) Regulations
2005 and section 8 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chair will then explain the procedure that will follow.

General information on the conduct of the hearing

14. Each party is entitled to:

15.
16.

(a) Give further information in response to any point that the Council told them before
the hearing they would like clarified;

(b) With the permission of the Chair, seek clarification on any point by any other party;
(c) Address the Sub-Committee.
Members of the Sub-Committee may also seek clarification of any party or witness.

At the Chair’s discretion, the Sub-Committee’s legal advisor may ask any questions he
or she thinks are relevant.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure

Page 110
110



Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee

17. Unless the Council has requested in advance that a particular point be clarified, new
documentary or other evidence may not be submitted for the first time at the hearing,
unl
[...]
o deliberate and make its decision

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as
possible.

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the
Hearings Regulations permit — Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the
hearing or the last day of the hearing.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure
Page 112
112



	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CATTLE STEAKHOUSE, 14-15 HANOVER BUILDINGS, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 1JX





Minutes of the meeting


 

- 28 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Noon, J Payne and Goodfellow 
 

  
  

 
44. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor J Payne be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

45. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  Following that private session, at which time the 
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee 
would be distributed to all parties to the hearing. 
 

46. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CATTLE STEAKHOUSE, 
14-15 HANOVER BUILDINGS, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 1JX  

The hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed live 
online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform. 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a variation of the 
premises licence at CATTLE STEAKHOUSE, 14-15 HANOVER BUILDINGS, 
SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 1JX in the report by the Service Director – Communities, 
Culture and Homes. 
The hearing was held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. 
 
The Sub-Committee made its decision on the basis of all of the evidence submitted, both 
in writing and given orally at the Hearing, with due regard to the licensing objectives, 
statutory guidance, and the Council’s adopted statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Additionally, the Human Rights Act 1998, the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the 
Equality Act 2010 were borne in mind whilst making the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that none of the Responsible Authorities attended the 
Hearing, but that a representation objecting to the variation of the licence was 
submitted by Environmental Health. The Sub-Committee noted that no 
representation had been received from Hampshire Constabulary, and that it was 
satisfied with the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant and one local resident making a 
representation objecting to the application. A total of two representations were 
received in writing and were fully taken into consideration. 
 
The application for a variation to the current licence was to add Recorded and Live 
Music and increase the Supply by Retail of Alcohol from midnight to 01.00. Late 
Night Refreshment had not been requested as this was already 01.00. 
In light of all the above, the Sub-Committee: 
 



 

- 29 - 
 

RESOLVED to grant the application for a variation to the premises Licence subject  to 
the conditions offered by the Applicant and agreed as follows: 

1. A noise limiter is to be supplied and installed by a qualified audio engineer 
and once completed the maximum noise levels set on the system are to be 
verified via an onsite test in the presence of the audio engineers. Once 
completed a noise limiter verification certificate to the is to be sent to 
Licensing department of Southampton City Council for approval. 

 

2. To provide a written Noise Management Plan to include staff training on noise  
limiting equipment. 

 

3. All music to cease at 10pm at the front of the restaurant. 
 

REASONS 
 
Legislation provides for a presumption of the granting of a variation of a premises 
licence, subject to the determination of the application with a view to promoting the  
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the resident, which included a history of 
complaints over the previous twelve months concerning the operation of the business 
and the impact felt by the resident in the residential property directly above  the 
Applicant’s premises. 

 
Any person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
against the decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed. 

 
Members of the public should be assured that where a licence is granted, an 
application for a review of that licence could be made where there was evidence that 
the  objectives were not being met. Formal notification of the decision would set out 
that right in full. 

 
The Sub-Committee recommends that the residents of Hanover Buildings and the 
Applicant keep an open dialogue in relation to resolving any future problems, should 
they arise. 

 
 


